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2009-10 SCHEDULE & RESULTS
Date Opponent Time/Result
Nov. 14 Indiana Tech W 86-57
Nov. 18 SIU Edwardsville W 64-55
Nov. 22 Colorado State W 68-58
Nov. 24 at Ball State L 71-64
Dec. 2 at Chicago State L 62-54
Dec. 5 Central Michigan L 70-68
Dec. 8 at #15/15 Pittsburgh L 77-52
Dec. 12 at #3/4 Notre Dame L 88-47
Dec. 21 at Cincinnati L 62-50
Dec. 28 vs. Auburn ! L 51-50
Dec. 30 vs. Wake Forest ! 7 p.m.
Jan. 2 UIC * 1:35 p.m.
Jan. 4 Loyola (Chicago) * 7:05 p.m.
Jan. 9 at Butler * 1 p.m.
Jan. 14 at Youngstown State * 6:05 p.m.
Jan. 16 at Cleveland State * 2 p.m.
Jan. 21 Detroit * 7:05 p.m.
Jan. 23 Wright State * 1:35 p.m.
Jan. 28 at Milwaukee * 7 p.m.
Jan. 30 at Green Bay * 2 p.m.
Feb. 6 Butler * 7:05 p.m.
Feb. 11 Cleveland State * 7:05 p.m.
Feb. 13 Youngstown State * 1:35 p.m.
Feb. 18 at Wright State * 6 p.m.
Feb. 20 at Detroit * TBA
Feb. 25 Green Bay * 7:05 p.m.
Feb. 27 Milwaukee * 1:35 p.m.
Mar. 4 at Loyola (Chicago) * 7 p.m.
Mar. 6 at UIC * 3 p..m
Mar. 8-14 Horizon League Tournament

* - Horizon League game
! - San Diego Surf  ‘n Slam (San Diego, Calif.)

Coming Up in Crusader Hoops: Valparaiso closes out the non-confer-
ence portion of  the schedule as well as the 2009 calendar year on Wednes-
day evening as the Crusaders face Wake Forest in the consolation game of
the San Diego Surf  ‘n Slam.  This will be Valpo’s fifth straight game against
teams from power conferences.

On the Air: Wednesday’s game against Auburn will be carried live on
WVUR (95.1-FM, Valparaiso) and online at valpoathletics.com. David
Schroeder and Keaton Gillogly will call all the action live from Viejas Arena.
Live stats will be available through www.valpoathletics.com as well.

Series Notes: Valparaiso and Wake Forest are meeting for just the second
time ever.  The Crusaders won the only other meeting against the Demon
Deacons, 74-46 on December 22, 2001 at the ARC.

Head Coach Keith Freeman: In his 16th season on the Valparaiso bench,
Keith Freeman has a 263-188 record at the helm of  the Brown and Gold.
In his 22nd season overall, Freeman has a 392-235 career mark.  He is
Valpo’s all-time winningest coach and has amassed more than half  of  the
victories in the program’s history.

Wrapping Up Auburn: The Crusaders erased an eight-point deficit and
took a six-point lead late in the second  half, but a game-tying free throw
rolled out with 0.2 seconds to play as the Tigers defeated Valpo 51-50 on
Monday evening in the first round  of  the San Diego Surf  ‘n Slam.  Whitney
Farris and Betsy Adams led Valpo offensively with 12 points each.  KeKe
Carrier led Auburn with 20 points and 19 rebounds, but the Crusader de-
fense stifled the rest of  the Tigers, holding the defending Southeastern
Conference champion to just 33.3% shooting for the game.

Scouting Wake Forest: The Demon Deacons opened the season with six
straight victories, but have dropped four of  their last six contests following
a 63-62 setback to tournament host San Diego State in the opening round
on Monday night.  Brittany Waters leads Wake Forest in scoring, averaging
16.9 points per game while grabbing 6.3 boards per night.  Secily Ray adds
10.5 points per game after scoring 24 on Monday against the Aztecs while
Sandra Garcia has a team-leading 8.2 rebounds per night.  Wake Forest
forces 22.8 turnovers per game but shoots just 37.4% from the field.

Game #11: Dec. 30, 2009, 7 p.m. CST
Valparaiso (3-7, 0-0 Horizon)

vs. Wake Forest (8-4, 0-0 ACC)
Viejas Arena (12,414) - San Diego, Calif.

San Diego Surf ‘n Slam Consolation Game

SPORTS MEDIA RELATIONS
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(WBB Contact): Ryan Wronkowicz
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Cell Phone: (219) 617-2466
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Valpo vs. the ACC: Valparaiso is 2-2 all-time against teams currently in
the Atlantic Coast Conference following a victory over Florida State last
year.  The Crusaders have won two of  their last three against the confer-
ence, having downed Wake Forest in 2001 as well.  Valpo’s two losses came
against Miami (Fla.) and Virginia Tech.

Varner League’s Player of  the Week: Ashley Varner had the best game
of  her Crusader career a week ago Monday at Cincinnati, scoring a career-
high 23 points to lead the Brown and Gold, and for her efforts was named
this week’s Horizon League Player of  the Week.  The junior made five
three-pointers, three more than she had made in any previous game during
her three years at Valpo, and also grabbed seven rebounds, a team high.

Richards Has Career Night on the Stat Sheet...: Laura Richards tallied
career highs with eight points, seven rebounds, and five assists on Monday
evening against Auburn in the first round of  the Surf  ‘n Slam.  The fresh-
man point guard grabbed a huge loose ball rebound after Valpo had a des-
peration shot as the shot clock expired to keep the play alive and drew a
foul, with her free throws giving Valpo its first lead of  the game with eight
minutes to play.

... and Also Does it on Defense: Not only did Laura Richards perform well on the offensive end of  the floor, but played
stellar defense throughout the 39 minutes she was on the floor.  The rookie hounded Auburn’s leading scorer, and one of
the top shooters in the SEC, Alli Smalley, holding her to just 1-of-12 shooting for the game and just eight points.

Taking Care of  the Basketball: Valpo had a season low six turnovers against Auburn, despite the tough defensive pres-
sure by the Tigers.  One of  the six miscues was a five-second violation trying to get the ball in bounds.  The Crusaders got
back after the few turnovers though, and did not allow them to result in a single point for the game.

Lending a Helping Hand: Valpo had 13 assists on its 18 baskets against the Tigers on Monday night.  Laura Richards
dished out five helpers while Whitney Farris and Ashley Varner both registered three each.  With just six turnovers commit-

ted, Valpo had more than a 2:1 assist-to-turnover ratio for the game.

The League’s Top Scorers: Lauren Kenney leads the Horizon League in
scoring, averaging 15.5 points per game this season.  The senior forward
has tallied 11 or more points in all eight contests she has played in this year,
posting a season-best 21 points against both SIU Edwardsville and Central
Michigan.  Betsy Adams ranks sixth in the conference in scoring, averaging
13.9 points per night.  The sophomore guard had posted double figures in
the seven of  nine games this year.

HORIZON LEAGUE STANDINGS
(through games of  Dec. 28)

Horizon Overall
W L PCT. W L PCT.

Green Bay 0 0 .000 11 0 1.000
Butler 0 0 .000 6 4 .600
Loyola 0 0 .000 6 5 .545
Cleveland State 0 0 .000 5 5 .500
Milwaukee 0 0 .000 5 5 .500
Wright State 0 0 .000 4 5 .444
Valparaiso 0 0 .000 3 7 .300
UIC 0 0 .000 3 7 .300
Detroit 0 0 .000 1 9 .100
Youngstown State 0 0 .000 0 11 .000

AROUND THE
HORIZON LEAGUE

Upcoming Games
Tuesday, December 29
Cleveland State at Eastern Michigan, 6 p.m.
Wright State at Cincinnati, 6 p.m.
UIC at Northern Illinois, 7 p.m.
Marquette at Milwaukee, 8 p.m.

Wednesday, December 30
Ball State at Butler, 6 p.m.
Colgate at Detroit, 6 p.m.
Valparaiso vs. Wake Forest

(San Diego, Calif.), 7 p.m.

Saturday, January 2
UIC at Valparaiso *, 1:35 p.m.
Green Bay at Cleveland State *, 2 p.m.
Milwaukee at Youngstown State *, 3:35 p.m.
Loyola at Butler *, 5 p.m.

(all times Central)

Recent Results
Monday, December 28
Loyola 86, Colgate 57
Green Bay 75, Southern Illinois 64
Auburn 51, Valparaiso 50

Wednesday, December 23
Cleveland State 74, Lake Erie 63

Tuesday, December 22
Northwestern 85, Loyola 58
Georgia 66, Detroit 42

* - Horizon League Game

VALPO ALL-TIME VERSUS
WAKE FOREST

Date Site W/L Score
Dec. 22, 2001 Valparaiso, Ind. W 74-46

Valpo leads series 1-0
Valpo leads series in Valparaiso, Ind. 1-0
Series tied in Winston Salem, N.C. 0-0



VALPO IN THE HORIZON
LEAGUE LEADERS

(through games of  Dec. 27)
Team

Free Throw Percentage 3rd .743
Blocked Shots t-3rd 3.0
Offensive Rebounds 3rd 12.4

Individual
Scoring Lauren Kenney 1st 15.5
Scoring Betsy Adams 6th 13.7
Scoring Ashley Varner 14th 10.8
Rebounding Lauren Kenney 5th 8.1
Rebounding Ashley Varner t-6th 7.0
Field Goal % Lauren Kenney 3rd .529
Assists Skyler Gick 10th 3.4
Free Throw % Betsy Adams 4th .886
3-Point FG % Ashley Varner t-9th .379
3-Point FG Made Betsy Adams 2nd 2.8
Blocked Shots Ashley Varner 3rd 1.2
Assist/TO Ratio Skyler Gick 3rd 1.9
Assist/TO Ratio Laura Richards 4th 1.8
Offensive Reb. Lauren Kenney 2nd 3.9
Defensive Reb. Ashley Varner 4th 5.0
Defensive Reb. Lauren Kenney 7th 4.3
Minutes Played Betsy Adams 10th 33.6

VALPO IN THE NCAA
LEADERS

(through games of  Dec. 20)
Team

Free Throw Percentage 12th .774
Individual

Field Goal % Lauren Kenney 50th .529
Free Throw % Betsy Adams 18th .906
3-Point FG Made Betsy Adams 19th 3.1

1. Green Bay (19) 266
2. Cleveland State (4) 243
3. Butler (3) 234
4. UIC 160
5. Milwaukee (1) 155
6. Valparaiso 145
7. Wright State 126
8. Detroit (1) 103
9. Loyola 78
10. Youngstown State 30

(First place votes in parentheses)

HORIZON LEAGUE
 PRESEASON POLL

Farris Has Season Scoring High: Whitney Farris tallied double figures
for the first time this season against Auburn, scoring 12 points to share
team-high honors.  The senior also grabbed five rebounds and had three
assists while blocking her first shot of  the year.

Ho Hum, Another Day in Double Figures: Lauren Kenney has tallied
double figures in scoring in all eight games she has played for the Crusad-
ers this year.  Kenney’s string of  double figure contests has reached 13
straight overall, dating back to last season.  The senior has posted 21 double
figure contests in her 32 collegiate games at Valpo.

Block Party: Ashley Varner registered three more blocked shots against
Auburn, matching a career high, on Monday night.  Her 12 blocks this year
have already surpassed her entire total from 2008-2009 and are just two shy
of  her career total entering this year.  As a team, Valpo has already blocked
30 shots in just 10 games, two-thirds of  the team’s total from all of  2008-
2009.  Last year the Crusaders finished with just 45 blocks in 30 contests.

Freshmen Duo Among Assist/Turnover Leaders: Valpo’s freshman
point guards Skyler Gick and Laura Richards rank third and fourth in the
Horizon League in assist-to-turnover ratio.  Gick has dished out 31 assists
while turning the ball over just 16 times for a 1.9 assist-to-turnover mark
while Richards has 21 assists and just 12 turnovers for a 1.8 ratio.

A Perfect Effort: Betsy Adams went a perfect 10-for-10 against Colorado
State from the free throw line.  Her performance against the Rams marked
the fourth most makes without a miss ever at Valpo.  Ironically, Adams
went  just 6-of-10 for the season at the line last year as a freshman.

Kenney Named Horizon League Player of  the Week: Lauren Kenney
was named the Horizon League’s Player of  the Week on November 23

after leading Valpo to wins over SIU Edwardsville and Colorado State.  The senior forward averaged 20.0 points, 13.5
rebounds, and 2.5 steals per game while registering double-doubles in both contests for the Crusaders.

Kenney Earns Preseason Honors: Lauren Kenney was named to the Horizon League’s Preseason Second Team in the
voting by the league’s head coaches, media, and sports information directors.  The senior forward averaged 10.9 points and
6.0 rebounds per game for Valpo as a junior.

Valpo Tabbed Sixth in Horizon League: The Crusaders were picked to finish in sixth place this season in the Horizon
League according to the conference’s preseason poll.  Last year the Crusaders finished 16-14 overall and 10-8 during the
league campaign, finishing fourth.  Green Bay was selected to win the Horizon League title for the 12th consecutive season.

Freeman Among Winningest Active Coaches: Keith Freeman entered
the 2009-2010 season ranked 42nd among all active Division I coaches for
career victories.  He has guided the Crusaders to more than 50% of  the
program’s victories all-time at Valpo.

Valpo Adds Four for Next Year’s Class: Head coach Keith Freeman has
signed four players to National Letters of  Intent for next year.  Joining the
Crusaders for the 2010-2011 season are: Maegan Callaway, a 6’0” center
from Mooresville High School in Mooresville, Ind.;  Tabitha Gerardot, a
6’0” forward from  Canterbury High School in Fort Wayne, Ind.; Liz Horton,
a 6’1” forward from Barr-Reeve High School in Cannelburg, Ind.; and Ste-
fanie Lang, a 6’4” center from Valparaiso High School in Valparaiso, Ind.



VALPO WHEN...
Playing at home 3-1
Playing on the road 0-5
Playing at a neutral site 0-1

Playing at night (5 p.m. or later local) 2-5
Playing during the day 1-2

Leading at halftime 3-1
Tied at halftime 0-2
Trailing at halftime 0-4
Playing overtime 0-0

Playing in November 3-1
Playing in December 0-6
Playing in January 0-0
Playing in February 0-0
Playing in March 0-0

Playing on Sunday 1-0
Playing on Monday 0-2
Playing on Tuesday 0-2
Playing on Wednesday 1-1
Playing on Thursday 0-0
Playing on Friday 0-0
Playing on Saturday 1-2

Outrebounding opponents 2-0
Outrebounded by opponents 1-6
Same rebounds as opponents 0-1

Better FG% than opponents 2-1
Worse FG% than opponents 1-6
Same FG% as opponents 0-0

Better FT% than opponents 1-4
Worse FT% than opponents 2-3
Same FT% as opponents 0-0

Fewer turnovers than opponents 2-5
More turnovers than opponents 1-2
Same number of turnovers as opponents 0-0

Scoring 70 or more points 1-0
Scoring less than 70 points 2-6
Scoring less than 60 points 0-4

Opponents score 70 or more points 0-4
Opponents score less then 70 points 3-3
Opponents score less than 60 points 3-1

Game decided by 5 points or less 0-2
Game decided by 6-10 points 2-2
Game decided by 11-15 points 0-1
Game decided by more than 15 points 1-2

DOUBLE DIGIT PERFORMERS
Scoring:

Valpo-26 (Adams-8, Kenney-8, Varner-5, Gick-2, Farris-1, Moore-1,
Watts-1).  Opponents-26.

Rebounding:
Valpo-5 (Kenney-3, Varner-1, Zabielewicz-1). Opponents-4.

Assists:
Valpo-0. Opponents-0.

Double Doubles:
Valpo-4 (Kenney-3, Varner-1), Opponents-1.

# Name Pos. Ht. Yr. Hometown/H.S. (Prev.)
2 Skyler Gick G 5’8" Fr. Otterbein, Ind./Benton Central
3 Rashida Ray G 5’3" Jr. Fort Wayne, Ind./Harding
4 Lauren Kenney F 5’11" Sr. Mooresville, Ind./Mooresville

(Lincoln Trail)
5 Betsy Adams G 5’7" So. Monticello, Ind./Twin Lakes
12 Laura Richards G 5’9" Fr. Connersville, Ind./Connersville
13 Stephanie Thomas G 5’10" Jr. Avon, Ind./Avon
15 Raegan Moore G 6’0" Fr. Girard, Pa./Girard
20 Kelly Peller F 5’11" Sr./Jr. Chesterton, Ind./Chesterton
25 Whitney Farris F 5’11" Sr. Kokomo, Ind./Kokomo
31 Gina Lange F 6’1" Fr. Wyoming, Minn./Forest Lake
35 Kelly Watts F 5’11" Sr./Jr. Gary, Ind./East Chicago

Central (Eastern Michigan)
41 Ashley Varner F 6’1" Jr. South Bend, Ind./Washington
55 Sylwia Zabielewicz C 6’6" Sr. Warsaw, Poland/Generala

Wladyslawa Andersa (Midland)

Head Coach: Keith Freeman (Huntington, 1986) – 16th season
Associate Head Coach: Greg Kirby (William Jewell, 1969) – 4th season,

Assistant Coaches: Abby Scharlow (Green Bay, 2005) – 3rd season
and Christy Smith (Arkansas, 1998) – 2nd season

Student Assistant: Aimee Litka (Valparaiso, 2009) – 1st season

2009-2010 Valparaiso Crusaders

PRONOUNCIATION GUIDE
Gina Lange: LANG
Raegan Moore: RAY-gen
Rashida Ray: Ra-SHEE-da
Sylwia Zabielewicz: Sly-VIA Zuh-bee-luh-VEECH

Abby Scharlow: SHAR-lo



Player Notes/Season and Career Highs

- Did not play against  Auburn
- Tallied 2 points, 5 assists, and a block in 10 minutes at
Cincinnati
- Scored 6 points, had 3 assists, and 2 steals at Notre Dame

Season Highs
Pts. - 16 Indiana Tech (11/14/09)
FGs - 5 Indiana Tech (11/14/09)
FTs - 5 Indiana Tech (11/14/09)
3FGs - 2 at Ball State (11/24/09)
Rebs. - 3 twice (M.R. 12/10/09)
Asts. - 5 twice (M.R. 12/21/09)
Stls. - 3 SIU Edwardsville (11/18/09)
Blks. - 1 twice (M.R. 12/21/09)

#2 Skyler Gick * 5’8” * Fr. * G
Career Highs

Pts. - 16 Indiana Tech (11/14/09)
FGs - 5 Indiana Tech (11/14/09)
FTs - 5 Indiana Tech (11/14/09)
3FGs - 2 at Ball State (11/24/09)
Rebs. - 3 twice (M.R. 12/10/09)
Asts. - 5 twice (M.R. 12/21/09)
Stls. - 3 SIU Edwardsville (11/18/09)
Blks. - 1 twice (M.R. 12/21/09)

- Matched a season-high with 5 points against Auburn
- Scored first 5 points of  the season on 2-of-3 shooting
against Central Michigan
- Had a career high 3 assists at Chicago State

Season Highs
Pts. - 5 twice (M.R. 12/28/09)
FGs - 2 twice (M.R. 12/28/09)
FTs - None
3FGs - 1 twice (M.R. 12/28/09)
Rebs. - 1 twice (M.R. 12/28/09)
Asts. - 3 at Chicago State (12/2/09)
Stls. - 1 twice (M.R. 12/28/09)
Blks. - None

#3 Rashida Ray * 5’3” * Jr. * G
Career  Highs

Pts. - 12 at Cincinnati (11/16/07)
FGs - 4 at Cincinnati (11/16/07)
FTs - 4 at Notre Dame (12/12/07)
3FGs - 4 at Cincinnati (11/16/07)
Rebs. - 3 Detroit (2/6/09)
Asts. - 3 at Chicago State (12/2/09)
Stls. - 1 seven times (M.R. 12/28/09)
Blks. - 1 at Butler (1/23/09)

- A Preseason Second Team All-Horizon League selection
- Did not play at Cincinnati or against Auburn
- Has tallied double figures in 13 straight games
- Leads the Horizon League in scoring averaging 15.5 ppg

Season Highs
Pts. - 21 twice (M.R. 12/5/09)
FGs - 8 twice (M.R. 12/5/09)
FTs - 8 at Pittsburgh (12/8/09)
3FGs - None
Rebs. - 16 SIU Edwardsville (11/18/09)
Asts. - 5 at Pittsburgh (12/8/09)
Stls. - 4 Colorado State (11/22/09)
Blks. - 1 four times (M.R. 12/12/09)

#4 Lauren Kenney * 5’11” * Sr. * F
Career Highs

Pts. - 26 Milwaukee (2/28/09)
FGs - 10 at C. Michigan (11/25/08)
FTs - 13 vs. Florida State (11/29/08)
3FGs - None
Rebs. - 16 SIU Edwardsville (11/18/09)
Asts. - 5 at Pittsburgh (12/8/09)
Stls. - 4 twice (M.R. 11/22/09)
Blks. - 2 twice (M.R. 12/13/09)

- Scored 12 points against Auburn
- Tallied 5 points, 1 rebound, and 1 assist at Cincinnati
- Scored 18 points and grabbed a career-best 5 rebounds at
Pittsburgh

Season Highs
Pts. - 21 SIU Edwardsville (11/18/09)
FGs - 7 Indiana Tech (11/14/09)
FTs - 10 Colorado State (11/22/09)
3FGs - 6 twice (M.R. 12/8/09)
Rebs. - 5 at Pittsburgh (12/8/09)
Asts. - 5 SIU Edwardsville (11/18/09)
Stls. - 6 Indiana Tech (11/14/09)
Blks. - 1 twice (M.R. 12/5/09)

#5 Betsy Adams * 5’7 * So. * G
Career Highs

Pts. - 21 SIU Edwardsville (11/18/09)
FGs - 7 Indiana Tech (11/14/09)
FTs - 10 Colorado State (11/22/09)
3FGs - 6 twice (M.R. 12/8/09)
Rebs. - 5 at Pittsburgh (12/8/09)
Asts. - 5 SIU Edwardsville (11/18/09)
Stls. - 6 Indiana Tech (11/14/09)
Blks. - 1 three times (M.R. 12/5/09)

- Tallied career highs with 8 points, 7 rebounds, and 5 assists
versus Auburn
- Registered 2 points, 2 rebounds, 2 assists, and 3 steals at
Cincinnati

Season Highs
Pts. - 8 vs. Auburn (12/28/09)
FGs - 2 vs. Auburn (12/28/09)
FTs - 3 vs. Auburn (12/28/09)
3FGs - 1 vs. Auburn (12/28/09)
Rebs. - 7 vs. Auburn (12/28/09)
Asts. - 5 twice (M.R. 12/28/09)
Stls. - 3 twice (M.R. 12/21/09)
Blks. - None

#12 Laura Richards * 5’9” * Fr. * G
Career Highs

Pts. - 8 vs. Auburn (12/28/09)
FGs - 2 vs. Auburn (12/28/09)
FTs - 3 vs. Auburn (12/28/09)
3FGs - 1 vs. Auburn (12/28/09)
Rebs. - 7 vs. Auburn (12/28/09)
Asts. - 5 twice (M.R. 12/28/09)
Stls. - 3 twice (M.R. 12/21/09)
Blks. - None

- Did not play against Cincinnati or Auburn
- Saw 3 minutes of  action at Notre Dame
- Scored a career-high 4 points in 4 minutes of  action in the
season-opening win against Indiana Tech

Season Highs
Pts. - 4 Indiana Tech (11/14/09)
FGs - 1 Indiana Tech (11/14/09)
FTs - 2 Indiana Tech (11/14/09)
3FGs - None
Rebs. - None
Asts. - None
Stls. - None
Blks. - None

#13 Stephanie Thomas * 5’10” * Jr. * G
Career Highs

Pts. - 4 Indiana Tech (11/14/09)
FGs - 1 seven times (M.R. 11/14/09)
FTs - 2 Indiana Tech (11/14/09)
3FGs - 1 at Green Bay (1/31/09)
Rebs. - 1 three times (M.R. 1/31/09)
Asts. - 1 twice (M.R. 1/23/09)
Stls. - 1 three times (M.R. 3/7/09)
Blks. - None

- Scored 6 points, had 3 boards, and 1 assist at Cincinnati
- Posted career highs with 16 points and 4 rebounds at Notre
Dame
- Went 5-for-5 from the free throw line against the Irish

Season Highs
Pts. - 16 at Notre Dame (12/12/09)
FGs - 5 at Notre Dame (12/12/09)
FTs - 5 at Notre Dame (12/12/09)
3FGs - 2 at Cincinnati (12/21/09)
Rebs. - 4 at Notre Dame (12/12/09)
Asts. - 4 Central Michigan (12/5/09)
Stls. - 1 at Notre Dame (12/12/09)
Blks. - 2 at Notre Dame (12/12/09)

#15 Raegan Moore * 6’0” * Fr. * G
Career Highs

Pts. - 16 at Notre Dame (12/12/09)
FGs - 5 at Notre Dame (12/12/09)
FTs - 5 at Notre Dame (12/12/09)
3FGs - 2 at Cincinnati (12/21/09)
Rebs. - 4 at Notre Dame (12/12/09)
Asts. - 4 Central Michigan (12/5/09)
Stls. - 1 at Notre Dame (12/12/09)
Blks. - 2 at Notre Dame (12/12/09

- Had 1 assist against Auburn
- Tallied 2 rebounds and 1 assist at Pittsburgh
- Scored a season high 5 points and tied a career best with 4
assists at Ball State

Season Highs
Pts. - 5 at Ball State (11/24/09)
FGs - 2 at Ball State (11/24/09)
FTs - None
3FGs - 1 twice (M.R. 11/24/09)
Rebs. - 2 twice (M.R. 12/8/09)
Asts. - 4 twice (M.R. 11/24/09)
Stls. - 1 twice (M.R. 11/24/09)
Blks. - 1 SIU Edwardsville (11/18/09)

#20 Kelly Peller * 5’11” * Sr./Jr. * F
Career Highs

Pts. - 11 Detroit (2/21/08)
FGs - 4 three times (M.R. 2/28/08)
FTs - 2 eight times (M.R. 2/21/08)
3FGs - 3 Detroit (2/21/08)
Rebs. - 4 three times (M.R. 2/28/08)
Asts. - 4 three times (M.R. 11/24/09)
Stls. - 4 Wright State (2/23/08)
Blks. - 1 four times (M.R. 11/18/09)



Player Notes/Season and Career Highs

- Scored a season-high 12 points and had 5 boards and 3
assists against Auburn
- Had 5 points and 3 assists at Cincinnati
- Tallied 3 points and 6 boards at Notre Dame

Season Highs
Pts. - 12 vs. Auburn (12/28/09)
FGs - 5 vs. Auburn (12/28/09)
FTs - 2 twice (M.R. 12/8/09)
3FGs - 2 vs. Auburn (12/28/09)
Rebs. - 8 at Ball State (11/24/09)
Asts. - 5 at Pittsburgh (12/8/09)
Stls. - 2 twice (M.R. 12/3/09)
Blks. - 1 vs. Auburn (12/28/09)

#25 Whitney Farris * 5’11” * Sr. * F
Career Highs

Pts. - 16 at Loyola (Chicago) (1/12/08)
FGs - 6 twice (M.R. 1/12/08)
FTs - 5 twice (M.R. 2/23/08)
3FGs - 2 four times  (M.R. 12/28/09)
Rebs. - 10 twice (M.R. 3/1/08)
Asts. - 6 Bowling Green (11/19/08)
Stls. - 3 four times (M.R. 1/8/09)
Blks. - 1 seventeen times (M.R. 12/28/09)

- Did not play against Auburn
- Saw 4 minutes of  action at Cincinnati
- Grabbed first career rebound at Notre Dame
- Scored 2 points in collegiate debut against Indiana Tech

Season Highs
Pts. - 2 Indiana Tech (11/14/09)
FGs - None
FTs - 2 Indiana Tech (11/14/09)
3FGs - None
Rebs. - 1 at Notre Dame (12/12/09)
Asts. - None
Stls. - None
Blks. - None

#31 Gina Lange * 6’1” * Fr. * F
Career Highs

Pts. - 2 Indiana Tech (11/14/09)
FGs - None
FTs - 2 Indiana Tech (11/14/09)
3FGs - None
Rebs. - 1 at Notre Dame (12/12/09)
Asts. - None
Stls. - None
Blks. - None

- Scored 3 points and pulled down 4 boards against Auburn
- Tallied 7 points and 2 boards at Cincinnati
- Posted 5 points and 5 rebounds while adding a block at
Notre Dame

Season Highs
Pts. - 10 Central Michigan (12/5/09)
FGs - 4 Central Michigan (12/5/09)
FTs - 2 twice (M.R. 11/22/09)
3FGs - 2 Central Michigan (12/5/09)
Rebs. - 6 twice (M.R. 11/22/09)
Asts. - 2 Indiana Tech (11/14/09)
Stls. - 4 at Chicago State (12/2/09)
Blks. - 1 twice (M.R. 12/12/09)

#35 Kelly Watts * 5’11” * Sr./Jr. * F
Career Highs

Pts. - 10 Central Michigan (12/5/09)
FGs - 4 Central Michigan (12/5/09)
FTs - 2 twice (M.R. 11/22/09)
3FGs - 2 Central Michigan (12/5/09)
Rebs. - 6 twice (M.R. 11/22/09)
Asts. - 2 Indiana Tech (11/14/09)
Stls. - 4 at Chicago State (12/2/09)
Blks. - 1 twice (M.R. 12/12/09)

- Scored 8 points, had 8 boards, and matched career highs
with 3 assists and 3 blocks against Auburn
- Scored a career high 23 points, making 5 three-pointers,
and had 7 rebounds at Cincinnati

Season Highs
Pts. - 23 at Cincinnati (12/21/09)
FGs - 9 at Cincinnati (12/21/09)
FTs - 6 twice (M.R. 11/22/09)
3FGs - 5 at Cincinnati (12/21/09)
Rebs. - 11 Colorado State (11/22/09)
Asts. - 3 vs. Auburn (12/28/09)
Stls. - 3 at Chicago State (12/2/09)
Blks. - 3 twice (M.R. 12/28/09)

#41 Ashley Varner * 6’1” * Jr. * F
Career Highs

Pts. - 23 at Cincinnati (12/21/09)
FGs - 9 at Cincinnati (12/21/09)
FTs - 6 twice (M.R. 11/22/09)
3FGs - 5 at Cincinnati (12/21/09)
Rebs. - 11 Colorado State (11/22/09)
Asts. - 3 twice (M.R. 12/28/09)
Stls. - 3 at Chicago State (12/2/09)
Blks. - 3 twice (M.R. 12/28/09)

- Scored 2 points and had 1 board versus Auburn
- Grabbed 5 rebounds in 8 minutes at Cincinnati
- Had 3 points, 1 board and 1 block at Pittsburgh
- Had 4 points and 3 rebounds against Central Michigan

Season Highs
Pts. - 7 Indiana Tech (11/14/09)
FGs - 3 Indiana Tech (11/14/09)
FTs - 2 Central Michigan (12/5/09)
3FGs - None
Rebs. - 10 Indiana Tech (11/14/09)
Asts. - 1 Central Michigan (12/5/09)
Stls. - 1 three times (M.R. 12/21/09)
Blks. - 2 Indiana Tech (11/14/09)

#55 Sylwia Zabielewicz * 6’6” * Sr. * C
Career Highs

Pts. - 20 at Detroit (1/10/09)
FGs - 7 at Detroit (1/10/09)
FTs - 6 at Detroit (1/10/09)
3FGs - None
Rebs. - 10 Indiana Tech (11/14/09)
Asts. - 2 Green Bay (2/26/09)
Stls. - 3 at Loyola (Chicago) (2/12/09)
Blks. - 2 three times (M.R. 11/14/09)

Head Coach Keith Freeman
22nd Season Overall
16th Season at Valpo

Career Record: 392-235 (.625)
Record at Valpo: 263-188 (.583)



Valparaiso Basketball
Valparaiso Combined Team Statistics (as of Dec 29, 2009)

All games

RECORD: OVERALL HOME AWAY NEUTRAL
ALL GAMES 3-7 3-1 0-5 0-1
CONFERENCE 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 3-7 3-1 0-5 0-1

Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds
## Player gp-gs min avg fg-fga fg% 3fg-fga 3fg% ft-fta ft% off def tot avg pf dq a to blk stl pts avg
04 KENNEY, Lauren 8-8 225 28.1 46-87  . 5 2 9 0-0  . 0 0 0 32-42  . 7 6 2 31 34 65 8.1 22 0 17 26 4 12 124 15.5
05 ADAMS, Betsy 10-10 336 33.6 39-121  . 3 2 2 28-82  . 3 4 1 31-35  . 8 8 6 2 20 22 2.2 20 0 14 18 2 13 137 13.7
41 VARNER, Ashley 10-9 249 24.9 32-78  . 4 1 0 11-29  . 3 7 9 33-46  . 7 1 7 20 50 70 7.0 26 0 4 22 12 11 108 10.8
02 GICK, Skyler 9-2 216 24.0 23-65  . 3 5 4 5-15  . 3 3 3 9-10  . 9 0 0 3 9 12 1.3 17 0 31 16 2 10 60 6.7
21 WATTS, Kelly 10-4 201 20.1 22-74  . 2 9 7 3-18  . 1 6 7 7-11  . 6 3 6 17 24 41 4.1 25 1 5 20 2 9 54 5.4
25 FARRIS, Whitney 10-2 227 22.7 15-49  . 3 0 6 4-17  . 2 3 5 5-8  . 6 2 5 8 25 33 3.3 22 0 25 21 1 9 39 3.9
15 MOORE, Raegan 9-0 100 11.1 8-32  . 2 5 0 3-15  . 2 0 0 7-10  . 7 0 0 3 7 10 1.1 11 0 7 10 2 1 26 2.9
55 ZABIELEWICZ, Sylwia 10-2 63 6.3 7-20  . 3 5 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 4-5  . 8 0 0 9 17 26 2.6 5 0 1 3 4 3 18 1.8
13 THOMAS, Stephanie 3-0 8 2.7 1-3  . 3 3 3 0-1  . 0 0 0 2-2 1.000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 1.3
12 RICHARDS, Laura 10-8 212 21.2 4-18  . 2 2 2 1-6  . 1 6 7 4-9  . 4 4 4 10 12 22 2.2 10 0 21 12 0 13 13 1.3
03 RAY, Rashida 8-0 64 8.0 4-13  . 3 0 8 2-10  . 2 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 1 1 2 0.3 5 0 5 8 0 2 10 1.3
20 PELLER, Kelly 8-5 80 10.0 3-15  . 2 0 0 2-11  . 1 8 2 0-0  . 0 0 0 4 4 8 1.0 7 0 13 10 1 2 8 1.0
31 LANGE, Gina 4-0 19 4.8 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 2-5  . 4 0 0 0 1 1 0.3 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 0.5

Team 16 24 40 2
Total.......... 10 2000 204-576  . 3 5 4 59-204  . 2 8 9 136-183  . 7 4 3 124 228 352 35.2 173 1 143 170 30 85 603 60.3
Opponents...... 10 2000 220-539  . 4 0 8 60-156  . 3 8 5 151-205  . 7 3 7 121 273 394 39.4 175 - 150 190 35 90 651 65.1

TEAM STATISTICS VALPO OPP
SCORING 603 651
  Points per game 60.3 65.1
  Scoring margin -4.8 -
FIELD GOALS-ATT 204-576 220-539
  Field goal pct  . 3 5 4  . 4 0 8
3 POINT FG-ATT 59-204 60-156
  3-point FG pct  . 2 8 9  . 3 8 5
  3-pt FG made per game 5.9 6.0
FREE THROWS-ATT 136-183 151-205
  Free throw pct  . 7 4 3  . 7 3 7
  F-Throws made per game 13.6 15.1
REBOUNDS 352 394
  Rebounds per game 35.2 39.4
  Rebounding margin -4.2 -
ASSISTS 143 150
  Assists per game 14.3 15.0
TURNOVERS 170 190
  Turnovers per game 17.0 19.0
  Turnover margin +2.0 -
  Assist/turnover ratio 0.8 0.8
STEALS 85 90
  Steals per game 8.5 9.0
BLOCKS 30 35
  Blocks per game 3.0 3.5
ATTENDANCE 2453 13116
  Home games-Avg/Game 4-613 5-2458
  Neutral site-Avg/Game - 1-828

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Totals
Valparaiso 273 330 603
Opponents 303 348 651

Date Opponent Score Att.
11/14/09 INDIANA TECH W 86-57 641
11/18/09 SIU EDWARDSVILLE W 64-55 591
11/22/09 COLORADO STATE W 68-58 504
11/24/09 at Ball State  L 64-71 724
12/02/09 at Chicago State  L 54-62 449
12/05/09 CENTRAL MICHIGAN  L 68-70 717
12/08/09 at #15/15 Pittsburgh  L 52-77 2400
12/12/09 at #3/4 Notre Dame  L 47-88 8326
12/21/09 at Cincinnati  L 50-62 389

! 12/28/09 vs Auburn  L 50-51 828

* = Conference game
! = Surf 'n Slam Tournament (San Diego, Calif.)



Valparaiso Basketball
Valparaiso Team Game-by-Game (as of Dec 29, 2009)

All games

TEAM STATISTICS

Total 3-Pointers Free throws Rebounds
Opponent Date Score fg-fga pct 3fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf a t/o blk stl pts avg
INDIANA TECH 11/14/09 86-57  W 28-62  . 4 5 2 8-28  . 2 8 6 22-32  . 6 8 8 19 25 44 44.0 20 18 14 5 14 86 86.0
SIU EDWARDSVILLE 11/18/09 64-55  W 21-54  . 3 8 9 4-14  . 2 8 6 18-26  . 6 9 2 16 28 44 44.0 18 16 24 1 10 64 75.0
COLORADO STATE 11/22/09 68-58  W 20-66  . 3 0 3 3-13  . 2 3 1 25-31  . 8 0 6 20 22 42 43.3 11 14 11 3 13 68 72.7
at Ball State 11/24/09 64-71  L 24-67  . 3 5 8 5-18  . 2 7 8 11-14  . 7 8 6 11 30 41 42.8 18 17 13 2 7 64 70.5
at Chicago State 12/02/09 54-62  L 19-52  . 3 6 5 4-23  . 1 7 4 12-14  . 8 5 7 12 16 28 39.8 16 13 20 2 15 54 67.2
CENTRAL MICHIGAN 12/05/09 68-70  L 24-52  . 4 6 2 9-22  . 4 0 9 11-14  . 7 8 6 9 24 33 38.7 16 19 20 2 3 68 67.3
at #15/15 Pittsburgh 12/08/09 52-77  L 14-51  . 2 7 5 7-20  . 3 5 0 17-21  . 8 1 0 11 26 37 38.4 16 13 22 5 3 52 65.1
at #3/4 Notre Dame 12/12/09 47-88  L 17-58  . 2 9 3 2-10  . 2 0 0 11-12  . 9 1 7 10 18 28 37.1 20 6 29 4 9 47 62.9
at Cincinnati 12/21/09 50-62  L 19-57  . 3 3 3 10-26  . 3 8 5 2-6  . 3 3 3 7 16 23 35.6 21 14 11 2 8 50 61.4
vs Auburn 12/28/09 50-51  L 18-57  . 3 1 6 7-30  . 2 3 3 7-13  . 5 3 8 9 23 32 35.2 17 13 6 4 3 50 60.3
Valparaiso 603 204-576  . 3 5 4 59-204  . 2 8 9 136-183  . 7 4 3 124 228 352 35.2 173 143 170 30 85 603 60.3
Opponents 651 220-539  . 4 0 8 60-156  . 3 8 5 151-205  . 7 3 7 121 273 394 39.4 175 150 190 35 90 651 65.1

Games played: 10
Points/game: 60.3
FG Pct: 35.4
3FG Pct: 28.9
FT Pct: 74.3

Rebounds/game: 35.2
Assists/game: 14.3
Turnovers/game: 17.0
Assist/turnover ratio: 0.8
Steals/game: 8.5
Blocks/game: 3.0



Valparaiso Basketball
Valparaiso Opponent Game-by-Game (as of Dec 29, 2009)

All games

OPPONENT STATISTICS

Total 3-Pointers Free throws Rebounds
Opponent Date Score fg-fga pct 3fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf a t/o blk stl pts avg
INDIANA TECH 11/14/09 86-57  W 18-48  . 3 7 5 5-15  . 3 3 3 16-23  . 6 9 6 9 21 30 30.0 20 8 21 2 9 57 57.0
SIU EDWARDSVILLE 11/18/09 64-55  W 20-55  . 3 6 4 4-21  . 1 9 0 11-14  . 7 8 6 10 19 29 29.5 24 8 20 4 14 55 56.0
COLORADO STATE 11/22/09 68-58  W 22-54  . 4 0 7 9-20  . 4 5 0 5-9  . 5 5 6 12 31 43 34.0 20 16 27 1 6 58 56.7
at Ball State 11/24/09 64-71  L 23-61  . 3 7 7 5-10  . 5 0 0 20-27  . 7 4 1 12 34 46 37.0 16 15 15 3 9 71 60.2
at Chicago State 12/02/09 54-62  L 22-44  . 5 0 0 9-17  . 5 2 9 9-11  . 8 1 8 7 22 29 35.4 16 21 25 6 9 62 60.6
CENTRAL MICHIGAN 12/05/09 68-70  L 23-57  . 4 0 4 8-17  . 4 7 1 16-20  . 8 0 0 13 20 33 35.0 16 9 15 0 11 70 62.2
at #15/15 Pittsburgh 12/08/09 52-77  L 29-67  . 4 3 3 6-13  . 4 6 2 13-19  . 6 8 4 17 29 46 36.6 19 22 14 5 9 77 64.3
at #3/4 Notre Dame 12/12/09 47-88  L 28-57  . 4 9 1 8-18  . 4 4 4 24-35  . 6 8 6 15 31 46 37.8 18 23 22 4 17 88 67.2
at Cincinnati 12/21/09 50-62  L 16-39  . 4 1 0 6-16  . 3 7 5 24-27  . 8 8 9 8 33 41 38.1 14 13 19 0 4 62 66.7
vs Auburn 12/28/09 50-51  L 19-57  . 3 3 3 0-9  . 0 0 0 13-20  . 6 5 0 18 33 51 39.4 12 15 12 10 2 51 65.1
Opponents 651 220-539  . 4 0 8 60-156  . 3 8 5 151-205  . 7 3 7 121 273 394 39.4 175 150 190 35 90 651 65.1
Valparaiso 603 204-576  . 3 5 4 59-204  . 2 8 9 136-183  . 7 4 3 124 228 352 35.2 173 143 170 30 85 603 60.3

Games played: 10
Points/game: 65.1
FG Pct: 40.8
3FG Pct: 38.5
FT Pct: 73.7

Rebounds/game: 39.4
Assists/game: 15.0
Turnovers/game: 19.0
Assist/turnover ratio: 0.8
Steals/game: 9.0
Blocks/game: 3.5



Valparaiso Basketball
Valparaiso Points-Rebounds-Assists (as of Dec 29, 2009)

All games

02 03 04 05 12 13 15
Opponent Date Score GICK,SKYLE RAY,RASHID KENNEY,LAU ADAMS,BETS RICHARDS,L THOMAS,STE MOORE,RAEG
INDIANA TECH 11/14/09 86-57 W  1 6 - 3 - 3  0 - 1 - 1  1 2 - 5 - 2  2 0 - 0 - 1  2 - 3 - 2  4 - 0 - 0  0 - 0 - 0
SIU EDWARDSVILLE 11/18/09 64-55 W  6 - 1 - 2 DNP  2 1 - 1 6 - 1  2 1 - 4 - 5  1 - 4 - 5 DNP  0 - 0 - 0
COLORADO STATE 11/22/09 68-58 W  7 - 2 - 4  0 - 0 - 0  1 9 - 1 1 - 3  1 4 - 3 - 1  0 - 0 - 2 DNP  0 - 0 - 0
at Ball State 11/24/09 64-71 L  1 0 - 1 - 3 DNP  1 6 - 4 - 2  1 3 - 4 - 3  0 - 3 - 3 DNP  0 - 0 - 2
at Chicago State 12/02/09 54-62 L  7 - 0 - 5  0 - 0 - 3  1 1 - 5 - 0  1 8 - 3 - 0  0 - 3 - 1 DNP DNP
CENTRAL MICHIGAN 12/05/09 68-70 L  2 - 0 - 4  5 - 0 - 0  2 1 - 1 2 - 4  1 6 - 0 - 1  0 - 0 - 1 DNP  2 - 2 - 4
at #15/15 Pittsburgh 12/08/09 52-77 L  4 - 3 - 2  0 - 0 - 0  1 2 - 6 - 5  1 8 - 5 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  2 - 1 - 0
at #3/4 Notre Dame 12/12/09 47-88 L  6 - 1 - 3  0 - 0 - 0  1 2 - 6 - 0  0 - 1 - 1  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  1 6 - 4 - 0
at Cincinnati 12/21/09 50-62 L  2 - 1 - 5  0 - 0 - 1 DNP  5 - 1 - 1  2 - 2 - 2 DNP  6 - 3 - 1
vs Auburn 12/28/09 50-51 L DNP  5 - 1 - 0 DNP  1 2 - 1 - 1  8 - 7 - 5 DNP  0 - 0 - 0

20 25 31 35 41 55
Opponent Date Score PELLER,KEL FARRIS,WHI LANGE,GINA WATTS,KELL VARNER,ASH ZABIELEWIC
INDIANA TECH 11/14/09 86-57 W  0 - 1 - 4  4 - 1 - 3  2 - 0 - 0  6 - 6 - 2  1 3 - 9 - 0  7 - 1 0 - 0
SIU EDWARDSVILLE 11/18/09 64-55 W  0 - 1 - 0  1 - 6 - 2 DNP  6 - 3 - 1  8 - 5 - 0  0 - 0 - 0
COLORADO STATE 11/22/09 68-58 W  3 - 2 - 1  4 - 2 - 2 DNP  6 - 6 - 0  1 3 - 1 1 - 1  2 - 2 - 0
at Ball State 11/24/09 64-71 L  5 - 1 - 4  6 - 8 - 0 DNP  0 - 2 - 0  1 4 - 9 - 0  0 - 4 - 0
at Chicago State 12/02/09 54-62 L  0 - 1 - 1  2 - 0 - 3 DNP  6 - 3 - 0  1 0 - 7 - 0  0 - 0 - 0
CENTRAL MICHIGAN 12/05/09 68-70 L  0 - 0 - 1  0 - 2 - 2 DNP  1 0 - 5 - 1  8 - 6 - 0  4 - 3 - 1
at #15/15 Pittsburgh 12/08/09 52-77 L  0 - 2 - 1  2 - 3 - 5  0 - 0 - 0  5 - 5 - 0  6 - 6 - 0  3 - 1 - 0
at #3/4 Notre Dame 12/12/09 47-88 L DNP  3 - 6 - 2  0 - 1 - 0  5 - 5 - 0  5 - 2 - 0  0 - 0 - 0
at Cincinnati 12/21/09 50-62 L DNP  5 - 0 - 3  0 - 0 - 0  7 - 2 - 1  2 3 - 7 - 0  0 - 5 - 0
vs Auburn 12/28/09 50-51 L  0 - 0 - 1  1 2 - 5 - 3 DNP  3 - 4 - 0  8 - 8 - 3  2 - 1 - 0



Valparaiso Basketball
Valparaiso Game-by-Game Highs (as of Dec 29, 2009)

All games

Opponent Date Score Points Rebounds Assists Steals Blocked shots
INDIANA TECH 11/14/09 86-57 20-ADAMS, Betsy 10-ZABIELEWICZ, Syl  4-PELLER, Kelly  6-ADAMS, Betsy  2-ZABIELEWICZ, Syl

   VARNER, Ashley
SIU EDWARDSVILLE 11/18/09 64-55 21-ADAMS, Betsy 16-KENNEY, Lauren  5-RICHARDS, Laura  3-GICK, Skyler  1-PELLER, Kelly

   KENNEY, Lauren    ADAMS, Betsy
COLORADO STATE 11/22/09 68-58 19-KENNEY, Lauren 11-KENNEY, Lauren  4-GICK, Skyler  4-KENNEY, Lauren  1-KENNEY, Lauren

   VARNER, Ashley    WATTS, Kelly
   VARNER, Ashley

at Ball State 11/24/09 64-71 16-KENNEY, Lauren  9-VARNER, Ashley  4-PELLER, Kelly  3-RICHARDS, Laura  1-VARNER, Ashley
   KENNEY, Lauren

at Chicago State 12/02/09 54-62 18-ADAMS, Betsy  7-VARNER, Ashley  5-GICK, Skyler  4-WATTS, Kelly  1-ADAMS, Betsy
   ZABIELEWICZ, Syl

CENTRAL MICHIGAN 12/05/09 68-70 21-KENNEY, Lauren 12-KENNEY, Lauren  4-GICK, Skyler  2-ADAMS, Betsy  1-VARNER, Ashley
   MOORE, Raegan    ADAMS, Betsy
   KENNEY, Lauren

at #15/15 Pittsburgh 12/08/09 52-77 18-ADAMS, Betsy  6-KENNEY, Lauren  5-FARRIS, Whitney  1-VARNER, Ashley  3-VARNER, Ashley
   VARNER, Ashley    KENNEY, Lauren    FARRIS, Whitney

   WATTS, Kelly
at #3/4 Notre Dame 12/12/09 47-88 16-MOORE, Raegan  6-FARRIS, Whitney  3-GICK, Skyler  2-VARNER, Ashley  2-MOORE, Raegan

   KENNEY, Lauren    GICK, Skyler
   RICHARDS, Laura

at Cincinnati 12/21/09 50-62 23-VARNER, Ashley  7-VARNER, Ashley  5-GICK, Skyler  3-RICHARDS, Laura  1-VARNER, Ashley
   GICK, Skyler

vs Auburn 12/28/09 50-51 12-ADAMS, Betsy  8-VARNER, Ashley  5-RICHARDS, Laura  1-RAY, Rashida  3-VARNER, Ashley
   FARRIS, Whitney    ADAMS, Betsy

   RICHARDS, Laura



Valparaiso Basketball
Valparaiso Team High/Low Analysis (as of Dec 29, 2009)

All games

Valparaiso - TEAM GAME HIGHS

POINTS 86 INDIANA TECH (11/14/09)
68 CENTRAL MICHIGAN (12/05/09)
68 COLORADO STATE (11/22/09)
64 at Ball State (11/24/09)
64 SIU EDWARDSVILLE (11/18/09)

FIELD GOALS MADE 28 INDIANA TECH (11/14/09)
24 CENTRAL MICHIGAN (12/05/09)
24 at Ball State (11/24/09)

FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS 67 at Ball State (11/24/09)
66 COLORADO STATE (11/22/09)

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE .462 (24-52) CENTRAL MICHIGAN (12/05/09)
.452 (28-62) INDIANA TECH (11/14/09)

3 PT FIELD GOALS MADE 10 at Cincinnati (12/21/09)
9 CENTRAL MICHIGAN (12/05/09)

3 PT FG ATTEMPTS 30 vs Auburn (12/28/09)
28 INDIANA TECH (11/14/09)

3 PT FG PERCENTAGE .409 (9-22) CENTRAL MICHIGAN (12/05/09)
.385 (10-26) at Cincinnati (12/21/09)

FREE THROWS MADE 25 COLORADO STATE (11/22/09)
22 INDIANA TECH (11/14/09)

FREE THROW ATTEMPTS 32 INDIANA TECH (11/14/09)
31 COLORADO STATE (11/22/09)

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE .917 (11-12) at #3/4 Notre Dame (12/12/09)
.857 (12-14) at Chicago State (12/02/09)

REBOUNDS 44 SIU EDWARDSVILLE (11/18/09)
44 INDIANA TECH (11/14/09)

ASSISTS 19 CENTRAL MICHIGAN (12/05/09)
18 INDIANA TECH (11/14/09)

STEALS 15 at Chicago State (12/02/09)
14 INDIANA TECH (11/14/09)

BLOCKED SHOTS 5 at #15/15 Pittsburgh (12/08/09)
5 INDIANA TECH (11/14/09)

TURNOVERS 29 at #3/4 Notre Dame (12/12/09)
24 SIU EDWARDSVILLE (11/18/09)

FOULS 21 at Cincinnati (12/21/09)
20 at #3/4 Notre Dame (12/12/09)
20 INDIANA TECH (11/14/09)



Valparaiso Basketball
Valparaiso High/Low Analysis (as of Dec 29, 2009)

All games

Opponent - GAME HIGHS

POINTS 88 at #3/4 Notre Dame (12/12/09)
77 at #15/15 Pittsburgh (12/08/09)
71 at Ball State (11/24/09)
70 CENTRAL MICHIGAN (12/05/09)
62 at Cincinnati (12/21/09)
62 at Chicago State (12/02/09)

FIELD GOALS MADE 29 at #15/15 Pittsburgh (12/08/09)
28 at #3/4 Notre Dame (12/12/09)

FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS 67 at #15/15 Pittsburgh (12/08/09)
61 at Ball State (11/24/09)

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE .500 (22-44) at Chicago State (12/02/09)
.491 (28-57) at #3/4 Notre Dame (12/12/09)

3 PT FIELD GOALS MADE 9 at Chicago State (12/02/09)
9 COLORADO STATE (11/22/09)

3 PT FG ATTEMPTS 21 SIU EDWARDSVILLE (11/18/09)
20 COLORADO STATE (11/22/09)

3 PT FG PERCENTAGE .529 (9-17) at Chicago State (12/02/09)
.500 (5-10) at Ball State (11/24/09)

FREE THROWS MADE 24 at Cincinnati (12/21/09)
24 at #3/4 Notre Dame (12/12/09)

FREE THROW ATTEMPTS 35 at #3/4 Notre Dame (12/12/09)
27 at Cincinnati (12/21/09)
27 at Ball State (11/24/09)

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE .889 (24-27) at Cincinnati (12/21/09)
.818 (9-11) at Chicago State (12/02/09)

REBOUNDS 51 vs Auburn (12/28/09)
46 at #3/4 Notre Dame (12/12/09)
46 at #15/15 Pittsburgh (12/08/09)
46 at Ball State (11/24/09)

ASSISTS 23 at #3/4 Notre Dame (12/12/09)
22 at #15/15 Pittsburgh (12/08/09)

STEALS 17 at #3/4 Notre Dame (12/12/09)
14 SIU EDWARDSVILLE (11/18/09)

BLOCKED SHOTS 10 vs Auburn (12/28/09)
6 at Chicago State (12/02/09)

TURNOVERS 27 COLORADO STATE (11/22/09)
25 at Chicago State (12/02/09)

FOULS 24 SIU EDWARDSVILLE (11/18/09)
20 COLORADO STATE (11/22/09)
20 INDIANA TECH (11/14/09)



Valparaiso Basketball
Valparaiso High/Low Analysis (as of Dec 29, 2009)

All games

Valparaiso - GAME LOWS

POINTS 47 at #3/4 Notre Dame (12/12/09)
50 at Cincinnati (12/21/09)
50 vs Auburn (12/28/09)
52 at #15/15 Pittsburgh (12/08/09)
54 at Chicago State (12/02/09)

FIELD GOALS MADE 14 at #15/15 Pittsburgh (12/08/09)
17 at #3/4 Notre Dame (12/12/09)

FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS 51 at #15/15 Pittsburgh (12/08/09)
52 at Chicago State (12/02/09)
52 CENTRAL MICHIGAN (12/05/09)

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE .275 (14-51) at #15/15 Pittsburgh (12/08/09)
.293 (17-58) at #3/4 Notre Dame (12/12/09)

3 PT FIELD GOALS MADE 2 at #3/4 Notre Dame (12/12/09)
3 COLORADO STATE (11/22/09)

3 PT FG ATTEMPTS 10 at #3/4 Notre Dame (12/12/09)
13 COLORADO STATE (11/22/09)

3 PT FG PERCENTAGE .174 (4-23) at Chicago State (12/02/09)
.200 (2-10) at #3/4 Notre Dame (12/12/09)

FREE THROWS MADE 2 at Cincinnati (12/21/09)
7 vs Auburn (12/28/09)

FREE THROW ATTEMPTS 6 at Cincinnati (12/21/09)
12 at #3/4 Notre Dame (12/12/09)

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE .333 (2-6) at Cincinnati (12/21/09)
.538 (7-13) vs Auburn (12/28/09)

REBOUNDS 23 at Cincinnati (12/21/09)
28 at Chicago State (12/02/09)
28 at #3/4 Notre Dame (12/12/09)

ASSISTS 6 at #3/4 Notre Dame (12/12/09)
13 at Chicago State (12/02/09)
13 at #15/15 Pittsburgh (12/08/09)
13 vs Auburn (12/28/09)

STEALS 3 CENTRAL MICHIGAN (12/05/09)
3 at #15/15 Pittsburgh (12/08/09)
3 vs Auburn (12/28/09)

BLOCKED SHOTS 1 SIU EDWARDSVILLE (11/18/09)
2 at Ball State (11/24/09)
2 at Chicago State (12/02/09)
2 CENTRAL MICHIGAN (12/05/09)
2 at Cincinnati (12/21/09)

TURNOVERS 6 vs Auburn (12/28/09)
11 COLORADO STATE (11/22/09)
11 at Cincinnati (12/21/09)

FOULS 11 COLORADO STATE (11/22/09)
16 at Chicago State (12/02/09)
16 CENTRAL MICHIGAN (12/05/09)
16 at #15/15 Pittsburgh (12/08/09)



Valparaiso Basketball
Valparaiso High/Low Analysis (as of Dec 29, 2009)

All games

Opponent - GAME LOWS

POINTS 51 vs Auburn (12/28/09)
55 SIU EDWARDSVILLE (11/18/09)
57 INDIANA TECH (11/14/09)
58 COLORADO STATE (11/22/09)
62 at Chicago State (12/02/09)
62 at Cincinnati (12/21/09)

FIELD GOALS MADE 16 at Cincinnati (12/21/09)
18 INDIANA TECH (11/14/09)

FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS 39 at Cincinnati (12/21/09)
44 at Chicago State (12/02/09)

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE .333 (19-57) vs Auburn (12/28/09)
.364 (20-55) SIU EDWARDSVILLE (11/18/09)

3 PT FIELD GOALS MADE 0 vs Auburn (12/28/09)
4 SIU EDWARDSVILLE (11/18/09)

3 PT FG ATTEMPTS 9 vs Auburn (12/28/09)
10 at Ball State (11/24/09)

3 PT FG PERCENTAGE .000 (0-9) vs Auburn (12/28/09)
.190 (4-21) SIU EDWARDSVILLE (11/18/09)

FREE THROWS MADE 5 COLORADO STATE (11/22/09)
9 at Chicago State (12/02/09)

FREE THROW ATTEMPTS 9 COLORADO STATE (11/22/09)
11 at Chicago State (12/02/09)

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE .556 (5-9) COLORADO STATE (11/22/09)
.650 (13-20) vs Auburn (12/28/09)

REBOUNDS 29 SIU EDWARDSVILLE (11/18/09)
29 at Chicago State (12/02/09)

ASSISTS 8 INDIANA TECH (11/14/09)
8 SIU EDWARDSVILLE (11/18/09)

STEALS 2 vs Auburn (12/28/09)
4 at Cincinnati (12/21/09)

BLOCKED SHOTS 0 CENTRAL MICHIGAN (12/05/09)
0 at Cincinnati (12/21/09)

TURNOVERS 12 vs Auburn (12/28/09)
14 at #15/15 Pittsburgh (12/08/09)

FOULS 12 vs Auburn (12/28/09)
14 at Cincinnati (12/21/09)



Valparaiso Basketball
Valparaiso Player High/Low Analysis (as of Dec 29, 2009)

All games

Valparaiso - INDIVIDUAL GAME HIGHS

Points 23 VARNER, Ashley at Cincinnati (12/21/09)
21 KENNEY, Lauren vs Central Michigan (12/05/09)
21 KENNEY, Lauren vs SIU Edwardsville (11/18/09)
21 ADAMS, Betsy vs SIU Edwardsville (11/18/09)
20 ADAMS, Betsy vs Indiana Tech (11/14/09)

Field Goals Made 9 VARNER, Ashley at Cincinnati (12/21/09)
8 KENNEY, Lauren vs Central Michigan (12/05/09)
8 KENNEY, Lauren at Ball State (11/24/09)

Field Goal Att. 19 VARNER, Ashley at Cincinnati (12/21/09)
18 ADAMS, Betsy at #15/15 Pittsburgh (12/08/09)

FG Pct (min 5 made) .800 (8-10) KENNEY, Lauren vs Central Michigan (12/05/09)
.700 (7-10) KENNEY, Lauren vs SIU Edwardsville (11/18/09)

3-Point FG Made 6 ADAMS, Betsy at #15/15 Pittsburgh (12/08/09)
6 ADAMS, Betsy vs Indiana Tech (11/14/09)

3-Point FG Att. 14 ADAMS, Betsy at #15/15 Pittsburgh (12/08/09)
14 ADAMS, Betsy at Chicago State (12/02/09)

3-Pt FG Pct (min 2 made) .667 (2-3) WATTS, Kelly vs Central Michigan (12/05/09)
.667 (2-3) GICK, Skyler at Ball State (11/24/09)

Free Throws Made 10 ADAMS, Betsy vs Colorado State (11/22/09)
8 KENNEY, Lauren at #15/15 Pittsburgh (12/08/09)
8 ADAMS, Betsy vs SIU Edwardsville (11/18/09)

Free Throw Att. 11 KENNEY, Lauren vs SIU Edwardsville (11/18/09)
10 ADAMS, Betsy vs Colorado State (11/22/09)

FT Pct (min 3 made) 1.000 (10-10) ADAMS, Betsy vs Colorado State (11/22/09)
1.000 (5-5) MOORE, Raegan at #3/4 Notre Dame (12/12/09)
1.000 (5-5) ADAMS, Betsy at Chicago State (12/02/09)
1.000 (5-5) GICK, Skyler vs Indiana Tech (11/14/09)
1.000 (4-4) VARNER, Ashley at Ball State (11/24/09)

Rebounds 16 KENNEY, Lauren vs SIU Edwardsville (11/18/09)
12 KENNEY, Lauren vs Central Michigan (12/05/09)

Assists 5 RICHARDS, Laura vs Auburn (12/28/09)
5 GICK, Skyler at Cincinnati (12/21/09)
5 FARRIS, Whitney at #15/15 Pittsburgh (12/08/09)
5 KENNEY, Lauren at #15/15 Pittsburgh (12/08/09)
5 GICK, Skyler at Chicago State (12/02/09)
5 ADAMS, Betsy vs SIU Edwardsville (11/18/09)
5 RICHARDS, Laura vs SIU Edwardsville (11/18/09)

Steals 6 ADAMS, Betsy vs Indiana Tech (11/14/09)
4 WATTS, Kelly at Chicago State (12/02/09)
4 KENNEY, Lauren vs Colorado State (11/22/09)

Blocked Shots 3 VARNER, Ashley vs Auburn (12/28/09)
3 VARNER, Ashley at #15/15 Pittsburgh (12/08/09)

Turnovers 6 KENNEY, Lauren at #3/4 Notre Dame (12/12/09)
6 KENNEY, Lauren at #15/15 Pittsburgh (12/08/09)
6 WATTS, Kelly vs SIU Edwardsville (11/18/09)

Fouls 5 WATTS, Kelly at Cincinnati (12/21/09)
4 WATTS, Kelly vs Auburn (12/28/09)
4 FARRIS, Whitney vs Auburn (12/28/09)
4 VARNER, Ashley at Cincinnati (12/21/09)
4 WATTS, Kelly at #3/4 Notre Dame (12/12/09)
4 VARNER, Ashley at #15/15 Pittsburgh (12/08/09)
4 WATTS, Kelly at #15/15 Pittsburgh (12/08/09)
4 KENNEY, Lauren vs Central Michigan (12/05/09)



4 VARNER, Ashley vs Central Michigan (12/05/09)
4 KENNEY, Lauren at Chicago State (12/02/09)
4 ADAMS, Betsy at Ball State (11/24/09)
4 FARRIS, Whitney vs SIU Edwardsville (11/18/09)
4 GICK, Skyler vs SIU Edwardsville (11/18/09)



Valparaiso Basketball
Valparaiso Opponent High/Low Analysis (as of Dec 29, 2009)

All games

OPPONENT INDIVIDUAL GAME HIGHS

Points 28 HOUGHTON, Britni vs Central Michigan (12/05/09)
27 HARRISON, Taneisha at #15/15 Pittsburgh (12/08/09)
22 ROUDEBUSH, Kahla at Cincinnati (12/21/09)
22 MALLORY, Brittany at #3/4 Notre Dame (12/12/09)
20 CARRIER, KeKe vs Auburn (12/28/09)
20 WALDON, Alyssa at Chicago State (12/02/09)
20 MESTDAGH, Kim vs Colorado State (11/22/09)

Field Goals Made 11 HARRISON, Taneisha at #15/15 Pittsburgh (12/08/09)
9 HOUGHTON, Britni vs Central Michigan (12/05/09)

Field Goal Att. 22 HARRISON, Taneisha at #15/15 Pittsburgh (12/08/09)
17 MESTDAGH, Kim vs Colorado State (11/22/09)

FG Pct (min 5 made) .714 (5-7) JONES, Michelle at Cincinnati (12/21/09)
.636 (7-11) WALDON, Alyssa at Chicago State (12/02/09)

3-Point FG Made 5 WALDON, Courtney at Chicago State (12/02/09)
5 BARBEE, Bonnie vs Colorado State (11/22/09)

3-Point FG Att. 10 MESTDAGH, Kim vs Colorado State (11/22/09)
9 WALDON, Courtney at Chicago State (12/02/09)
9 BARBEE, Bonnie vs Colorado State (11/22/09)

3-Pt FG Pct (min 2 made) 1.000 (3-3) HOLMAN, Kendra vs Central Michigan (12/05/09)
.800 (4-5) ROUDEBUSH, Kahla at Cincinnati (12/21/09)

Free Throws Made 9 JACOBS, Carla at Cincinnati (12/21/09)
8 ROUDEBUSH, Kahla at Cincinnati (12/21/09)

Free Throw Att. 10 JACOBS, Carla at Cincinnati (12/21/09)
8 SMALLEY, Alli vs Auburn (12/28/09)
8 ROUDEBUSH, Kahla at Cincinnati (12/21/09)
8 BARLOW, Ashley at #3/4 Notre Dame (12/12/09)
8 HOUGHTON, Britni vs Central Michigan (12/05/09)

FT Pct (min 3 made) 1.000 (8-8) ROUDEBUSH, Kahla at Cincinnati (12/21/09)
1.000 (6-6) BERRY, Raven vs SIU Edwardsville (11/18/09)
1.000 (4-4) RIGGS, Cady vs Indiana Tech (11/14/09)
1.000 (3-3) SCHRADER, Lindsay at #3/4 Notre Dame (12/12/09)
1.000 (3-3) WILSON, Pepper at #15/15 Pittsburgh (12/08/09)

Rebounds 19 CARRIER, KeKe vs Auburn (12/28/09)
15 COLE, Chelsea at #15/15 Pittsburgh (12/08/09)

Assists 8 ULIS, Shareese at Cincinnati (12/21/09)
7 MARLOWE, Natalie at Chicago State (12/02/09)

Steals 5 MILLER, Fraderica at #3/4 Notre Dame (12/12/09)
4 SZUNKO, Kaihla vs Central Michigan (12/05/09)
4 JACKSON, Shanee at Ball State (11/24/09)
4 BEY, Ashley vs SIU Edwardsville (11/18/09)

Blocked Shots 6 CARRIER, KeKe vs Auburn (12/28/09)
3 WALDON, Courtney at Chicago State (12/02/09)

Turnovers 7 BARBEE, Bonnie vs Colorado State (11/22/09)
6 SCHRADER, Lindsay at #3/4 Notre Dame (12/12/09)
6 MESTDAGH, Kim vs Colorado State (11/22/09)

Fouls 5 DUNCAN, Melia vs SIU Edwardsville (11/18/09)
4 McCLUNG, Daress at Cincinnati (12/21/09)
4 JONES, Michelle at Cincinnati (12/21/09)
4 MILLER, Fraderica at #3/4 Notre Dame (12/12/09)
4 COLE, Chelsea at #15/15 Pittsburgh (12/08/09)
4 POPOVEC, Kate at #15/15 Pittsburgh (12/08/09)
4 SZUNKO, Kaihla vs Central Michigan (12/05/09)
4 PENA, Jael at Chicago State (12/02/09)



4 JACKSON, Shanee at Ball State (11/24/09)
4 HEIMSTRA, Meghan vs Colorado State (11/22/09)
4 BEY, Ashley vs SIU Edwardsville (11/18/09)
4 BERRY, Raven vs SIU Edwardsville (11/18/09)



Individual Career History

ADAMS, Betsy

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2008-09 23-0 218/9.5 27-69  . 3 9 1 14-47  . 2 9 8 6-10  . 6 0 0 5 12 17 0.7 8 0 8 14 1 8 74 3.2
2009-10 10-10 336/33.6 39-121  . 3 2 2 28-82  . 3 4 1 31-35  . 8 8 6 2 20 22 2.2 20 0 14 18 2 13 137 13.7
TOTAL 33-10 554/16.8 66-190  . 3 4 7 42-129  . 3 2 6 37-45  . 8 2 2 7 32 39 1.2 28 0 22 32 3 21 211 6.4

FARRIS, Whitney

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2006-07 19-0 192/10.1 23-45  . 5 1 1 7-14  . 5 0 0 12-19  . 6 3 2 7 27 34 1.8 21 0 11 11 4 7 65 3.4
2007-08 30-9 655/21.8 68-157  . 4 3 3 10-44  . 2 2 7 37-59  . 6 2 7 27 91 118 3.9 86 4 48 58 4 16 183 6.1
2008-09 30-11 806/26.9 56-141  . 3 9 7 1-4  . 2 5 0 47-74  . 6 3 5 38 99 137 4.6 80 2 66 73 8 22 160 5.3
2009-10 10-2 227/22.7 15-49  . 3 0 6 4-17  . 2 3 5 5-8  . 6 2 5 8 25 33 3.3 22 0 25 21 1 9 39 3.9
TOTAL 89-22 1880/21.1 162-392  . 4 1 3 22-79  . 2 7 8 101-160  . 6 3 1 80 242 322 3.6 209 6 150 163 17 54 447 5.0

GICK, Skyler

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2009-10 9-2 216/24.0 23-65  . 3 5 4 5-15  . 3 3 3 9-10  . 9 0 0 3 9 12 1.3 17 0 31 16 2 10 60 6.7
TOTAL 9-2 216/24.0 23-65  . 3 5 4 5-15  . 3 3 3 9-10  . 9 0 0 3 9 12 1.3 17 0 31 16 2 10 60 6.7

KENNEY, Lauren

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2008-09 24-15 554/23.1 98-180  . 5 4 4 0-0  . 0 0 0 65-87  . 7 4 7 56 89 145 6.0 66 3 13 52 12 28 261 10.9
2009-10 8-8 225/28.1 46-87  . 5 2 9 0-0  . 0 0 0 32-42  . 7 6 2 31 34 65 8.1 22 0 17 26 4 12 124 15.5
TOTAL 32-23 779/24.3 144-267  . 5 3 9 0-0  . 0 0 0 97-129  . 7 5 2 87 123 210 6.6 88 3 30 78 16 40 385 12.0

LANGE, Gina

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2009-10 4-0 19/4.8 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 2-5  . 4 0 0 0 1 1 0.3 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 0.5
TOTAL 4-0 19/4.8 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 2-5  . 4 0 0 0 1 1 0.3 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 0.5

MOORE, Raegan

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2009-10 9-0 100/11.1 8-32  . 2 5 0 3-15  . 2 0 0 7-10  . 7 0 0 3 7 10 1.1 11 0 7 10 2 1 26 2.9
TOTAL 9-0 100/11.1 8-32  . 2 5 0 3-15  . 2 0 0 7-10  . 7 0 0 3 7 10 1.1 11 0 7 10 2 1 26 2.9

PELLER, Kelly

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2006-07 22-2 172/7.8 11-36  . 3 0 6 3-19  . 1 5 8 8-11  . 7 2 7 3 17 20 0.9 12 0 10 14 0 4 33 1.5
2007-08 28-14 366/13.1 29-76  . 3 8 2 10-28  . 3 5 7 12-14  . 8 5 7 8 36 44 1.6 26 1 20 18 3 14 80 2.9

2009-10 8-5 80/10.0 3-15  . 2 0 0 2-11  . 1 8 2 0-0  . 0 0 0 4 4 8 1.0 7 0 13 10 1 2 8 1.0
TOTAL 58-21 618/10.7 43-127  . 3 3 9 15-58  . 2 5 9 20-25  . 8 0 0 15 57 72 1.2 45 1 43 42 4 20 121 2.1



Individual Career History

RAY, Rashida

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2007-08 16-0 130/8.1 12-40  . 3 0 0 10-30  . 3 3 3 8-10  . 8 0 0 1 6 7 0.4 19 0 10 22 0 2 42 2.6
2008-09 19-0 143/7.5 15-35  . 4 2 9 10-24  . 4 1 7 4-6  . 6 6 7 0 10 10 0.5 13 0 8 5 1 3 44 2.3
2009-10 8-0 64/8.0 4-13  . 3 0 8 2-10  . 2 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 1 1 2 0.3 5 0 5 8 0 2 10 1.3
TOTAL 43-0 337/7.8 31-88  . 3 5 2 22-64  . 3 4 4 12-16  . 7 5 0 2 17 19 0.4 37 0 23 35 1 7 96 2.2

RICHARDS, Laura

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2009-10 10-8 212/21.2 4-18  . 2 2 2 1-6  . 1 6 7 4-9  . 4 4 4 10 12 22 2.2 10 0 21 12 0 13 13 1.3
TOTAL 10-8 212/21.2 4-18  . 2 2 2 1-6  . 1 6 7 4-9  . 4 4 4 10 12 22 2.2 10 0 21 12 0 13 13 1.3

THOMAS, Stephanie

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2007-08 4-0 15/3.8 2-5  . 4 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 1 0 1 0.3 1 0 1 0 0 2 4 1.0
2008-09 6-0 23/3.8 4-9  . 4 4 4 1-2  . 5 0 0 1-2  . 5 0 0 1 1 2 0.3 0 0 1 0 0 1 10 1.7
2009-10 3-0 8/2.7 1-3  . 3 3 3 0-1  . 0 0 0 2-2 1.000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 1.3
TOTAL 13-0 46/3.5 7-17  . 4 1 2 1-3  . 3 3 3 3-5  . 6 0 0 2 1 3 0.2 2 0 2 0 0 3 18 1.4

VARNER, Ashley

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2007-08 25-4 237/9.5 14-37  . 3 7 8 0-5  . 0 0 0 16-20  . 8 0 0 18 44 62 2.5 36 1 7 18 6 12 44 1.8
2008-09 29-10 450/15.5 29-79  . 3 6 7 7-19  . 3 6 8 26-51  . 5 1 0 43 51 94 3.2 56 0 12 34 8 16 91 3.1
2009-10 10-9 249/24.9 32-78  . 4 1 0 11-29  . 3 7 9 33-46  . 7 1 7 20 50 70 7.0 26 0 4 22 12 11 108 10.8
TOTAL 64-23 936/14.6 75-194  . 3 8 7 18-53  . 3 4 0 75-117  . 6 4 1 81 145 226 3.5 118 1 23 74 26 39 243 3.8

WATTS, Kelly

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2009-10 10-4 201/20.1 22-74  . 2 9 7 3-18  . 1 6 7 7-11  . 6 3 6 17 24 41 4.1 25 1 5 20 2 9 54 5.4
TOTAL 10-4 201/20.1 22-74  . 2 9 7 3-18  . 1 6 7 7-11  . 6 3 6 17 24 41 4.1 25 1 5 20 2 9 54 5.4

ZABIELEWICZ, Sylwia

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2008-09 30-19 347/11.6 39-82  . 4 7 6 0-0  . 0 0 0 19-25  . 7 6 0 27 59 86 2.9 59 2 5 33 6 16 97 3.2
2009-10 10-2 63/6.3 7-20  . 3 5 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 4-5  . 8 0 0 9 17 26 2.6 5 0 1 3 4 3 18 1.8
TOTAL 40-21 410/10.3 46-102  . 4 5 1 0-0  . 0 0 0 23-30  . 7 6 7 36 76 112 2.8 64 2 6 36 10 19 115 2.9


